be verified, and it is suggested that all these publications be read in full. After this reading, 

those that are not aligned with the theme should be excluded. 

The execution of phase 2 is described below: 

• Filter raw articles: In this phase, which occurs after the adherence test, it began with 

the analysis of 282 (two hundred and eighty-two) publications, excluding repeated 

ones. Then, the titles were read and 100 (one hundred) publications aligned with the 

theme were found, then the scientific recognition of the publications was verified, 

through the number of citations of each publication in Google Scholar, with 29